
UIndy (30-20) -vs- Drury (31-22)
5/7/2025 at Marion, IL (Mtn Dew Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Frankie Klemm (5-0)
Loss: Fuller, Luc (2-1)
HBP: Nic Besecker, Austin Bestul, Bahl, Cody, Fuller, Luc
PB: Byrne, Kaden (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tom Swoboda First: Chris Sahm Third Base: Rex Engstand 
Start: 9 a.m.   Time: 4:18   Attendance: 77   Weather: 60 degrees, Wind in from CF

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 R H E
UIndy 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 13 4
Drury 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 8 18 3

UIndy 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Easton Good ss 6 1 0 0 1 3 3
Austin Bode lf 5 3 2 0 0 0 1
Chase Mason c 3 1 3 1 2 0 0
Cole Hampton 3b 4 1 1 2 1 2 1
Nick Lukac cf 4 1 1 1 1 0 1
Ian Kennedy dh 6 0 2 2 0 1 3
Brayton Bowen 1b 3 0 1 0 1 2 3
    Eli Burkhart pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Armen Torosian 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bret Perry 2b 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Smock rf 4 2 3 1 1 0 0
Nic Besecker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brian Robertson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Melby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Bestul p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Frankie Klemm p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 9 13 7 7 8 12

2B: Chase Mason (1); Cole Hampton (1)
SH: Chase Mason (1); Cole Hampton (1); Brayton Bowen (1)
SF: Luke Smock (1)
SB: Easton Good (1); Austin Bode (1); Chase Mason (1); Nick Lukac
(2); Ian Kennedy (1); Luke Smock (5)
HBP: Austin Bode (1); Nick Lukac (1)
E: Easton Good (1); Chase Mason (1); Nick Lukac (1); Bret Perry (1)
DP: 1

Drury 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Morgan, Wyatt 2b 5 1 1 1 1 1 1
    Pratte, Paul pr/2b 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
Matschiner, Luke rf 6 0 2 1 0 0 0
Crider, Jackson 3b 5 0 3 2 0 0 2
Gray, Hesston lf 5 0 2 1 2 1 2
Wambach, Carter dh 4 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Reidelberger, Logan ph/dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Bain, Connor cf 5 1 2 2 1 0 5
Russell, Gabe 1b 5 2 2 0 0 1 3
Byrne, Kaden c 6 0 1 1 0 1 0
Willbrand, Landon ss 5 2 4 0 1 0 0
Bahl, Cody p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McKinnis, Zach p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Childs, Brady p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fuller, Luc p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 49 8 18 8 6 5 18

2B: Crider, Jackson (1); Russell, Gabe (1); Byrne, Kaden (1)
HR: Bain, Connor (1)
SH: Russell, Gabe (1)
SF: Matschiner, Luke (1)
SB: Matschiner, Luke (1); Willbrand, Landon (1)
HBP: Crider, Jackson (2)
PO: Matschiner, Luke (1)
E: Crider, Jackson (1); Russell, Gabe (1); Byrne, Kaden (1)
DP: 2

UIndy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nic Besecker 5.1 8 2 2 2 3 0 0 1 0 24 27 6 6 107
Brian Robertson 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 3
Will Melby 0.2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 9
Austin Bestul 2.1 8 5 4 2 0 0 0 1 0 13 17 4 2 70
Frankie Klemm (W, 5-0) 2.1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 7 10 2 4 27
Totals 18 8 7 6 5 0 0 2 1 49 59 14 12 216

Drury IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bahl, Cody 4.0 8 8 5 3 5 0 0 1 0 18 25 2 4 98
McKinnis, Zach 3.1 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 12 14 3 6 48
Childs, Brady 1.2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 2 3 32
Fuller, Luc (L, 2-1) 2.0 1 1 0 1 3 0 1 1 0 7 9 0 3 41
Totals 13 9 5 7 8 0 1 2 0 42 55 7 16 219



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UIndy - Top of 1st UIN DU
Easton Good reached on a fielding error by 1b (0-0). 0 0
Austin Bode singled to left field (2-1 KBB); Easton Good advanced to second. 0 0
Chase Mason out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Austin Bode advanced to second; Easton Good advanced
to third. 0 0
Cole Hampton doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Austin Bode scored; Easton Good scored, unearned. 2 0
Nick Lukac singled to third base (1-0 B); Cole Hampton advanced to third. 2 0
Nick Lukac stole second. 2 0
Ian Kennedy grounded out to 2b, RBI (3-2 BFFBFFBF); Nick Lukac advanced to third; Cole Hampton scored,
unearned. 3 0
Brayton Bowe struck out swinging (3-2 KBBKBS). 3 0

Drury - Bottom of 1st UIN DU
Morgan, W. struck out swinging (1-2 BKKFS). 3 0
Matschiner grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 3 0
Crider, J. doubled to left center (3-2 BKBSFFBF). 3 0
Gray, H. walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 3 0
Wambach, C. reached on a fielding error by 2b (2-2 SSFBFB); Gray, H. advanced to second; Crider, J.
advanced to third. 3 0
Bain, C. popped up to 2b (0-0). 3 0

UIndy - Top of 2nd UIN DU
Bret Perry grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 3 0
Luke Smock walked (3-2 FBBFBB). 3 0
Easton Good struck out swinging (0-2 SKS); Luke Smock stole second. 3 0
Austin Bode hit by pitch (2-2 KBKFFB). 3 0
Austin Bode stole second; Luke Smock stole third, scored on a throwing error by c. 4 0
Chase Mason doubled to left center, RBI (3-1 BKBB); Austin Bode scored. 5 0
Cole Hampton struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBFFS). 5 0

Drury - Bottom of 2nd UIN DU
Russell, G. grounded out to 2b (3-2 BFFBFB). 5 0
Byrne, Ka. struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 5 0
Willbrand singled to right center (0-0). 5 0
Willbrand stole second. 5 0
Morgan, W. singled to right field, RBI (3-2 FBBBK); Willbrand scored. 5 1
Matschiner singled to center field (0-1 F); Morgan, W. advanced to second. 5 1
Crider, J. singled up the middle, RBI (3-0 BBB); Matschiner advanced to second; Morgan, W. scored. 5 2
Crider, J. advanced to second on a throwing error by c; Matschiner stole third. 5 2
Gray, H. flied out to lf to left center (0-2 KF). 5 2

UIndy - Top of 3rd UIN DU
Nick Lukac walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 2
Ian Kennedy singled to first base (0-2 KS); Nick Lukac advanced to second. 5 2
Brayton Bowe reached on a fielding error by 3b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Ian Kennedy advanced to second; Nick
Lukac advanced to third. 5 2
Bret Perry infield fly to ss (0-1 K). 5 2
Luke Smock lined into double play cf to 3b, SF, RBI (0-0); Ian Kennedy out on the play; Nick Lukac scored,
unearned. 6 2

Drury - Bottom of 3rd UIN DU
Wambach, C. grounded out to 2b (1-2 SSB). 6 2
Bain, C. fouled out to 1b (3-1 BBKB). 6 2
Russell, G. struck out swinging (2-2 SBBFS). 6 2



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

UIndy - Top of 4th UIN DU
Easton Good struck out swinging (1-2 FFBFS). 6 2
Austin Bode singled down the rf line (0-0). 6 2
Chase Mason singled to center field (3-1 BBBK); Austin Bode advanced to second. 6 2
Cole Hampton walked (3-2 FBBSBFB); Chase Mason advanced to second; Austin Bode advanced to third. 6 2
Nick Lukac reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-1 BK); Cole Hampton out at second 2b unassisted; Chase
Mason advanced to third; Austin Bode scored. 7 2
Nick Lukac stole second. 7 2
Ian Kennedy singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 BKF); Nick Lukac advanced to third; Chase Mason scored. 8 2
Ian Kennedy stole second. 8 2
Brayton Bowe struck out looking (2-2 BFKBFFK). 8 2

Drury - Bottom of 4th UIN DU
Byrne, Ka. lined out to 3b (2-2 KSBB). 8 2
Willbrand singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 8 2
Morgan, W. grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-2 BKBF); Willbrand out on the play. 8 2

UIndy - Top of 5th UIN DU
McKinnis, Z. to p for Bahl, C.. 8 2
Bret Perry out at first 1b to p (0-1 K). 8 2
Luke Smock grounded out to p (1-2 KSB). 8 2
Easton Good walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 8 2
Easton Good stole second. 8 2
Austin Bode out at first 1b to p (1-1 BK). 8 2

Drury - Bottom of 5th UIN DU
Matschiner flied out to lf to left center (0-2 KF). 8 2
Crider, J. hit by pitch (0-0). 8 2
Gray, H. singled up the middle (0-1 K); Crider, J. advanced to second. 8 2
Wambach, C. reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Gray, H. out at second 1b to ss; Crider, J. advanced to
third. 8 2
Bain, C. walked (3-0 BBBB); Wambach, C. advanced to second. 8 2
Russell, G. fouled out to lf (2-2 KBSB). 8 2

UIndy - Top of 6th UIN DU
Chase Mason singled to left center (2-1 KBB). 8 2
Cole Hampton flied out to cf (0-0). 8 2
Nick Lukac flied out to rf (0-0). 8 2
Ian Kennedy grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 8 2

Drury - Bottom of 6th UIN DU
Byrne, Ka. grounded out to 2b (1-2 BFF). 8 2
Willbrand singled through the left side (1-0 B). 8 2
Brian Robert to p for Nic Besecker. 8 2
Morgan, W. fouled out to c (0-0). 8 2
Matschiner reached on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second on the error (1-0 B); Willbrand advanced
to second, advanced to third on the error. 8 2
Will Melby to p for Brian Robert. 8 2
Crider, J. popped up to ss (0-0). 8 2

UIndy - Top of 7th UIN DU
Brayton Bowe singled to right field (1-2 BKK). 8 2
Bret Perry grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-2 FS); Brayton Bowe out on the play. 8 2



Luke Smock singled up the middle (0-1 K). 8 2
Luke Smock stole second. 8 2
Easton Good grounded out to 2b (1-2 SFB). 8 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Drury - Bottom of 7th UIN DU
Gray, H. struck out swinging (2-2 BBSFS). 8 2
Wambach, C. singled to center field (1-1 SB). 8 2
Austin Bestu to p for Will Melby. 8 2
Bain, C. homered down the lf line, 2 RBI (2-1 BBK); Wambach, C. scored. 8 4
Russell, G. singled to right center, advanced to second on a fielding error by cf (1-1 BK). 8 4
Byrne, Ka. doubled down the rf line, ground-rule, RBI (0-1 K); Russell, G. scored, unearned. 8 5
Willbrand popped up to 1b (3-2 BKBFBF). 8 5
Morgan, W. flied out to cf to left center (0-0). 8 5

UIndy - Top of 8th UIN DU
Austin Bode flied out to lf (0-2 SFF). 8 5
Chase Mason walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 8 5
Childs, B. to p for McKinnis, Z.. 8 5
Cole Hampton grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 BK); Chase Mason advanced to second. 8 5
Nick Lukac flied out to rf (3-2 KBSFBB). 8 5

Drury - Bottom of 8th UIN DU
Matschiner singled to shortstop (2-2 BSBS). 8 5
Crider, J. hit by pitch (1-0 B); Matschiner advanced to second. 8 5
Gray, H. infield fly to 1b (3-2 BFBBFFF). 8 5
Matschiner out at second c to ss, picked off. 8 5
Wambach, C. walked (3-1 BBFBB); Crider, J. advanced to second. 8 5
Bain, C. reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KFFFB); Wambach, C. advanced to second; Crider, J. out at third
3b unassisted. 8 5

UIndy - Top of 9th UIN DU
Ian Kennedy grounded out to 2b (2-2 FBBFFF). 8 5
Brayton Bowe walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 8 5
Bret Perry grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB); Brayton Bowe advanced to second. 8 5
Eli Burkhart pinch ran for Brayton Bowe. 8 5
Luke Smock singled to third base (0-0); Eli Burkhart advanced to third. 8 5
Luke Smock stole second. 8 5
Easton Good flied out to cf (2-2 BBFF). 8 5

Drury - Bottom of 9th UIN DU
Armen Torosi to 1b for Eli Burkhart. 8 5
Russell, G. doubled to left field (1-1 FB). 8 5
Byrne, Ka. grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 8 5
Willbrand singled to center field (1-2 BKF); Russell, G. advanced to third. 8 5
Morgan, W. walked (3-2 KSBBFFFFBB); Willbrand advanced to second. 8 5
Pratte, P. pinch ran for Morgan, W.. 8 5
Matschiner flied out to cf, SF, RBI (0-1 K); Russell, G. scored. 8 6
Crider, J. singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Pratte, P. advanced to second; Willbrand scored. 8 7
Gray, H. singled to center field, RBI (1-2 FFFB); Crider, J. advanced to second; Pratte, P. scored. 8 8
Frankie Klem to p for Austin Bestu. 8 8
Reidelberger pinch hit for Wambach, C.. 8 8
Reidelberger struck out swinging (2-2 BSBFFS). 8 8

UIndy - Top of 10th UIN DU
Pratte, P. to 2b. 8 8



Fuller, L. to p for Childs, B.. 8 8
Austin Bode grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 8 8
Chase Mason walked (3-2 KBBBSB). 8 8
Cole Hampton struck out looking (2-2 BSSBK). 8 8
Chase Mason stole second. 8 8
Nick Lukac hit by pitch (1-2 SBK). 8 8
Ian Kennedy struck out looking (2-2 BFBFFK). 8 8

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Drury - Bottom of 10th UIN DU
Bain, C. singled to center field (0-0). 8 8
Russell, G. out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Bain, C. advanced to second. 8 8
Byrne, Ka. flied out to lf (1-0 B); Bain, C. advanced to third. 8 8
Willbrand intentionally walked. 8 8
Willbrand advanced to second. 8 8
Pratte, P. grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 8 8

UIndy - Top of 11th UIN DU
Armen Torosi grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 8 8
Bret Perry grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 8 8
Luke Smock singled to shortstop (1-2 SSFFB). 8 8
Luke Smock stole second. 8 8
Luke Smock advanced to third on a balk. 8 8
Luke Smock scored on a passed ball, unearned. 9 8
Easton Good struck out looking (3-2 KBBBSFK). 9 8

Drury - Bottom of 11th UIN DU
Matschiner grounded out to 3b (0-0). 9 8
Crider, J. flied out to lf (1-2 FBF). 9 8
Gray, H. walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 8
Reidelberger to dh. 9 8
Reidelberger grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 9 8


